CHAPTER 88.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1), OF CHAPTER THIRTY-ONE (31), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA, PASSED AT THE EXTRA SESSION OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), BEING AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FOURTEEN (14), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876), BEING AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF LE ROY, MOWER COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1), of chapter thirty-one (31), of the special laws of the extra session of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

That chapter fourteen (14), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), be and the same is hereby amended by

adding the following section to be designated section four (4).

Section 4. The treasurer of Mower county shall pay over to the village treasurer all local taxes levied upon any property in said village by the village council, but no general town tax or town road and bridge tax shall be paid to such village treasurer.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.

CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF ST. PAUL TO ISSUE CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to issue certificates of indebtedness to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000), payable in one (1), two (2), three (3) and four (4) years from their date, with interest at a rate not exceeding seven (7) per cent. per annum, to aid in the construction of a bridge over the right of way of the St. Paul, Minneapolis & Manitoba railway, on Mississippi street.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.